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KESSLER, MINARD, MITCHELL, OLIVERIO, Ross, 
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[Passed March 8, 2002; in effect ninety days from passage.] 

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections three, four, five, six, 
seven, eight, ten, thirteen and twenty-two, article thirty, 
chapter sixteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand 
nine hundred thirty-one, as amended; to further amend said 
article by adding thereto a new section, designated section 
twenty-five; and to amend and reenact sections three, five, 
six, seven, eleven and thirteen, article thirty-c of said 
chapter, all relating to end-of-life care; providing for a 
standardized physician orders for scope of treatment form; 
establishing the information required by the form; setting 
forth procedures for the issuance, use and transfer of the 
form; amending the qualifications for advanced nurse 
practitioners who determine the need for and select a 
surrogate decisionmaker; providing civil and criminal 
immunity from liability for good faith compliance with do­
not-resuscitate orders; allowing person executing medical 
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power of attorney to specify on medical power of attorney 
form his or her wishes regarding funeral arrangements, 
autopsy and organ donation; precluding a medical power of 
attorney representative or surrogate from cancelling preneed 
funeral contract executed by deceased incapacitated person 
before onset of incapacity and paid in full before death; 
eliminating the language requirements for do-not-resuscitate 
identification; updating definitions and terms; and establish­
ing effective dates. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That sections three, four, five, six, seven, eight, ten, thirteen 
and twenty-two, article thirty, chapter sixteen of the code of 
West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as 
amended, be amended and reenacted; that said article be further 
amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section 
twenty-five; and that sections three, five, six, seven, eleven and 
thirteen, article thirty-c of said chapter be amended and 
reenacted, all to read as follows: 

ARTICLE 30. WEST VffiGINIA HEALTH CARE DECISIONS ACT. 

§16-30-3. Definitions. 

I For the purposes of this article: 

2 (a) "Actual knowledge" means the possession of infor-
3 mation of the person's wishes communicated to the health 
4 care provider orally or in writing by the person, the 
5 person's medical power of attorney representative, the 
6 person's health care surrogate or other individuals result-
7 ing in the health care provider's personal cognizance of 
8 these wishes. Constructive notice and other forms of 
9 imputed knowledge are not actual knowledge. 

10 (b) "Adult" means a person who is eighteen years of age 
11 or older, an emancipated minor who has been established 
12 as such pursuant to the provisions of section twenty-seven, 
13 article seven, chapter forty-nine of this code or a mature 
14 minor. 
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15 (c) "Advanced nurse practitioner" means a registered 
16 nurse with substantial theoretical knowledge in a special-
17 ized area of nursing practice and proficient clinical 
18 utilization of the knowledge in implementing the nursing 
19 process, and who has met the further requirements of title 
20 19, legislative rules for West Virginia board of examiners 
21 for registered professional nurses, series 7 , who has a 
22 mutually agreed upon association in writing with a 
23 physician and has been selected by or assigned to the 
24 person and has primary responsibility for treatment and 
25 care of the person. 

26 (d) "Attending physician" means the physician selected 
27 by or assigned to the person who has primary responsibil-
28 ity for treatment and care of the person and who is a 
29 licensed physician. If more than one physician shares that 
30 responsibility, any of those physicians may act as the 
31 attending physician under this article. 

32 (e) "Capable adult" means an adult who is physically 
33 and mentally capable of making health care decisions and 
34 who is not considered a protected person pursuant to the 
35 provisions of chapter forty-four-a of this code. 

36 (f) "Close friend" means any adult who has exhibited 
37 significant care and concern for an incapacitated person 
38 who is willing and able to become involved in the incapac-
39 itated person's health care and who has maintained 
40 regular contact with the incapacitated person so as to be 
41 familiar with his or her activities, health and religious and 
42 moral beliefs. 

43 (g) "Death" means a finding made in accordance with 
44 accepted medical standards of either: (1) The irreversible 
45 cessation of circulatory and respiratory functions; or (2) 
46 the irreversible cessation of all functions of the entire 
4 7 brain, including the brain stem. 

48 (h) "Guardian" means a person appointed by a court 
49 pursuant to the provisions of chapter forty-four-a of this 
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code who is responsible for the personal affairs of a 
protected person and includes a limited guardian or a 
temporary guardian. 

(i) "Health care decision" means a decision to give, 
withhold or withdraw informed consent to any type of 
health care, including, but not limited to, medical and 
surgical treatments, including life-prolonging interven­
tions, psychiatric treatment, nursing care, hospitalization, 
treatment in a nursing home or other facility, home health 
care and organ or tissue donation. 

(j) "Health care facility" means a facility commonly 
known by a wide variety of titles, including, but not 
limited to, hospital, psychiatric hospital, medical center, 
ambulatory health care facility, physicians' office and 
clinic, extended care facility operated in connection with 
a hospital, nursing home, a hospital extended care facility 
operated in connection with a rehabilitation center, 
hospice, home health care and other facility established to 
administer health care in its ordinary course of business or 
practice. 

(k) "Health care provider" means any licensed physician, 
dentist, nurse, physician's assistant, paramedic, psycholo­
gist or other person providing medical, dental, nursing, 
psychological or other health care services of any kind. 

(1) "Incapacity" means the inability because of physical 
or mental impairment to appreciate the nature and 
implications of a health care decision to make an in­
formed choice regarding the alternative� presented and to 
communicate that choice in an unambiguous manner. 

(m) "Life-prolonging intervention" means any medical 
procedure or intervention that, when applied to a person, 
would serve to artificially prolong the dying process or to 
m_aintain the person in a persistent vegetative state. 
Life-prolonging intervention includes among other things, 
nutrition and hydration administer�d intravenously or 
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thro�gh,,a feeding :ube. The term "life-prolonging inter­vention does not include the administration of medica­
tion or the performance of any other medical procedure 
considered necessary to provide comfort or to alleviate 
pain. 

(n) "Living will" means a written, witnessed advance 
directive governing the withholding or withdrawing of 
life-prolonging intervention, voluntarily executed by a 
person in accordance with the requirements of section four 
of this article. 

(o) "Mature minor" means a person less than eighteen 
years of age who has been determined by a qualified 
physician, a qualified psychologist or an advanced nurse 
practitioner to have the capacity to make health care 
decisions. 

(p) "Medical information" or "medical records" means 
and includes without restriction any information recorded 
in any form of medium that is created or received by a 
health care provider, health care facility, health plan, 
public health authority, employer, life insurer, school or 
university or health care clearinghouse that relates to the 
past, present or future physical or mental health of the 
person, the provision of health care to the person, or the 
past, present or future payment for the provision of health 
care to the person. 

(q) "Medical power of attorney representative" or 
"representative" means a person eighteen years of age or 
older appointed by another person to make health care 
decisions pursuant to the provisions of section six of this 
article or similar act of another state and recognized as 
valid under the laws of this state. 

(r) "Parent" means a person who is another person's 
natural or adoptive mother or father or who has been 
granted parental rights by valid court order and whose 

parental rights have not been terminated by a court of law. 
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(s) "Persistent vegetative state" means an irreversible 
state as diagnosed by the attending physician or a quali­
fied physician in which the person has intact brain stem 
function but no higher cortical function and has neither 
self-awareness or awareness of the surroundings in a 
learned manner. 

(t) "Person" means an individual, a corporation, a 
business trust, a trust, a partnership, an association, a 
government, a governmental subdivision or agency or any 
other legal entity. 

(u) "Physician orders for scope of treatment (POST) 
form" means a standardized form containing orders by a 
qualified physician that details a person's life-sustaining 
wishes as provided by section twenty-five of this article. 

(v) "Principal" means a person who has executed a living 
will or medical power of attorney. 

(w) "Protected person" means an adult who, pursuant to 
the provisions of chapter forty-four-a of this code, has 
been found by a court, because of mental impairment, to 
be unable to receive and evaluate information effectively 
or to respond to people, events and environments to an 
extent that the individual lacks the capacity to: (1) Meet 
the essential requirements for his or her health, care, 
safety, habilitation or therapeutic needs without the 
assistance or protection of a guardian; or (2) manage 
property or financial affairs to provide for his or her 
support or for the support of legal dependents without the 
assistance or protection of a conservator. 

(x) "Qualified physician" means a physician licensed to 
practice medicine who has personally examined the 
person. 

(y) "Qualified psychologist" means a psychologist 
licensed to practice psychology who has personally 
examined the person. 
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(z) "Surrogate decisionmaker" or "surrogate" means an individual eighteen years of age or older who is reasonably available, is willing to make health care decisions on 
behalf of an incapacitated person, possesses the capacity 
to make health care decisions and is identified or selected 
by the attending physician or advanced nurse practitioner 
in accordance with the provisions of this article as the 
person who is to make those decisions in accordance with 
the provisions of this article. 

(aa) "Terminal condition" means an incurable or irre­
versible condition as diagnosed by the attending physician 
or a qualified physician for which the administration of 
life-prolonging intervention will serve only to prolong the 
dying process. 

§16-30-4. Executing a living will or medical power of attorney. 

1 (a) Any competent adult may execute at any time a living 
2 will or medical power of attorney. A living will or medical 
3 power of attorney made pursuant to this article shall be: 
4 (1) In writing; (2) executed by the principal or by another 
5 person in the principal's presence at the principal's express 
6 direction if the principal is physically unable to do so; (3) 
7 dated; (4) signed in the presence of two or more witnesses 
8 at least eighteen years of age; and (5) signed and attested 
9 by such witnesses whose signatures and attestations shall 

10 be acknowledged before a notary public as provided in 
11 subsection ( d) of this section. 

12 (b) In addition, a witness may not be: 

13 (1) The person who signed the living will or medical 
14 power of attorney on behalf of and at the direction of the 
15 principal; 

16 (2) Related to the principal by blood or marriage; 

17 (3) Entitled to any portion of the estate of the principal 
18 under any will of the principal or codicil thereto: Pro-

19 vided, That the validity of the living will or medical power 
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h 11 t be affected when a witness at the 
20 of attorney s a no 

. . uch living will or medical power of 
21 time of w1 tnessmg s . . 

e of being a named beneficiary of the 22 attorney was unawar 
23 principal's will; 

24 (4) Directly financially responsible for principal's 

25 medical care; 

26 (5) The attending physician; or 

27 (6) The principal's medical power of attorney represe�ta-
28 tive or successor medical power of attorney rep re sen ta ti ve. 

29 (c) The following persons may not serve as a medical 
30 power of attorney representative or successor medical 
31 power of attorney representative: (1) A treating health 
32 care provider of the principal; (2) an employee of a treating 
33 health care provider not related to the principal; (3) an 
34 operator of a health care facility serving the principal; or 
35 (4) any person who is an employee of an operator of a 
36 health care facility serving the principal and who is not 
37 related to the principal. 

38 (d) It shall be the responsibility of the principal or his or 
39 her representative to provide for notification to his or her 
40 attending physician and other health care providers of the 
41 existence of the living will or medical power of attorney or 
42 a revocation of the living will or medical power of attor-
43 ney. An attending physician or other health care provider, 
44 when presented with the living will or medical power of 
45 attorney, or the revocation of a living will or medical 
46 power of attorney, shall make the living will, medical 
47 power of attorney or a copy of either or a revocation of 48 either a part of the principal's medical records. 
49 (e) At the time of admission to any health care facility, 50 each person shall be advised of the existence and avail-51 ability of living will and medical power of attorney forms 52 and shall be given assistance in completing such forms if 53 the person desires: Provided, That under no circumstances 54 may admission to a health care facility be predicated upon 
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55 a person having completed either a medical power of 
56 attorney or living will. 

57 (f) The provision of living will or medical power of 
58 attorney forms substantially in compliance with this 
59 article by health care providers, medical practitioners, 
60 social workers, social service agencies, senior citizens 
61 centers, hospitals, nursing homes, personal care homes, 
62 community care facilities or any other similar person or 
63 group, without separate compensation, does not constitute 
64 the unauthorized practice of law. 

65 (g) The living will may, but need not, be in the following 
66 form and may include other specific directions not incon-
67 sistent with other provisions of this article. Should any of 
68 the other specific directions be held to be invalid, such 
69 invalidity shall not affect other directions of the living will 
70 which can be given effect without the invalid direction and 
71 to this end the directions in the living will are severable. 

72 

12.'o 

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA 

LIVING WILL 

The Kind of Medical Treatment I Want 
and Don't Want 

If I Have a Terminal Condition or 
Am In a Persistent Vegetative State 

73 Living will made this ____________ _ 
74 day of _______ {month, year). 

75 !, ________________ _ 
7 6 being of sound mind, willfully and voluntarily declare that 
77 I want my wishes to be respected if I am very sick and not 
78 able to communicate my wishes for myself. In the absence 
79 of my ability to give directions regarding the use of life-
80 prolonging medical intervention, it is my desire that my 
81 dying shall not be prolonged under the following circum-
82 stances: 
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83 If I am very sick and not able to communicate my wishes 

84 for myself and I am certified by one physician, who has 

35 personally examined me, to have a terminal condition or 

85 to be in a persistent vegetative state (I am unconscious and 

87 am neither aware of my environment nor able to interact 

88 with others), I direct that life-prolonging medical inter-

89 vention that would serve solely to prolong the dying 
90 process or maintain me in a persistent vegetative state be 
9 1  withheld or withdrawn. I want to be allowed to die 
92 naturally and only be given medications or other medical 
93 procedures necessary to keep me comfortable. I want to 
94 receive as much medication as is necessary to alleviate my 
95 pain. 

96 I give the following SPECIAL DIRECTIVES OR LIMI-
97 TATIONS: (Comments about tube feedings, breathing 
98 machines, cardiopulmonary resuscitation, dialysis and 
99 mental health treatment may be placed here. My failure to 

100 provide special directives or limitations does not mean 
101 that I want or refuse certain treatments.) 
102 
103 
104 

105 
106 
107 
108 

109 
110 

It is my intention that this living will be honored a� the 
final expression of my legal right to refuse medical or 
surgical treatment and accept the consequences resulting 
from such refusal. 

I underStand the full import of this living will. 

1 1 1  Signed 
112 

113 
l 14 Address 
115 
116 
1 17 
118 

I did not sign the · . 
d. t· 

principal s signature above for or at the 
1rec 10n of the . . 

ag d 
principal. I am at least eighteen years of 

e an am not 1 t d m . re a e to the principal by blood or 
arnage ent· t1 d ' 1 e to any portion of the estate of the 
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principal to the best of m k 
principal or codicil theret: 

n�wledge under any will of 
S "bl f . . ' or directly financially respon­i e or prmcipal 's d " 1 
attendin . . me ica care. I am not the principal's g physician or the principal's medical . f attorney . power o 

representative or successor medical power of attorney represen ta ti ve under a medical power of attorney. 

Witness: DATE 

Witness: DATE 

STATE OF 

COUNTY OF 

!,, ____________ , a Notary Public of said 

County, do certify that ___________ _ , as 
principal, and _______ and _______ , as 
witnesses, whose names are signed to the writing above 

bearing date on the _____ day of ____ _ 
20_, have this day acknowledged the same before me. 

Given under my hand this _________ day of 
______ , 20_. 

141 My commission expires: ___________ _ 
142 
143 Notary Public 

144 (h) A medical power of attorney may, but need not, be in 
145 the following form and may include other specific direc-
146 tions not inconsistent with other provisions of this article. 
147 Should any of the other specific directions be held to be 

148 invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other directions of 
149 the medical power of attorney which can be given effect 
150 without invalid direction and to this end the directions in 
151 the medical power of attorney are severable. 
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA 
MEDICAL POWER OF ATTORNEY 

The Person I Want to Make Health Care Decisions 
For Me When I Can't Make Them for Myself 

Dated: ____________ , 20 __ _ 

------------:----:--:--;---• hereby I, 
(Insert your name and address) 

appoint as my representative to act on my behalf to give, 
withhold or withdraw informed consent to health care 
decisions in the event that I am not able to do so myself. 

The person I choose as my representative is: 

(Insert the name, address, area code and telephone 
number of the person you wish to designate as your 
representative) 

The person I choose as my successor representative is: 

If my representative is unable, unwilling or disqualified 
to serve, then I appoint: 

(Insert the name, address, area code and telephone 
number of the person you wish to designate as your 
successor representative) 

This appointment shall extend to, but not be limited to, 
health care decisions relating to medical treatment, 
surgical treatment, nursing care, medication, hospitaliza­
tion, care and treatment in a nursing home or other 
facility, and home health care. The representative ap­
pointed by this document is specifically authorized to be 
granted access to my medical records and other health 
information and to act on my behalf to consent to, refuse or withdraw any and all medical treatment or diagnostic 
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procedures, or autopsy if my representative determines 
that I, if able to do so, would consent to, refuse or with­
�raw such treatment or procedures. Such authority shall 
mclude, but not be limited to, decisions regarding the 
withholding or withdrawal of life-prolonging interven­
tions. 

I appoint this representative because I believe this 
person understands my wishes and values and will act to 
carry into effect the health care decisions that I would 
make if I were able to do so and because I also believe that 
this person will act in my best interest when my wishes are 
unknown. It is my intent that my family, my physician 
and all legal authorities be bound by the decisions that are 
made by the representative appointed by this document 
and it is my intent that these decisions should not be the 
subject of review by any health care provider or adminis­
trative or judicial agency. 

It is my intent that this document be legally binding and 
effective and that this document be taken as a formal 
statement of my desire concerning the method by which 
any health care decisions should be made on my behalf 
during any period when I am unable to make such deci­
sions. 

In exercising the authority under this medical power of 
attorney, my representative shall act consistently with my 
special directives or limitations as stated below. 

208 I am giving the following SPECIAL DIRECTIVES OR 
209 LIMITATIONS ON THIS POWER: (Comments about tube 

210 feedings, breathing machines, cardiopulmonary resuscita-

211 tion, dialysis, funeral arrangements, autopsy and organ 
212 donation may be placed here. My failure to provide 

213 special directives or limitations does not mean that I want 

214 or refuse certain treatments.) 
215 
216 
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217 
218 
2 19 
220 
221 

THIS MEDICAL POWER OF ATTORNEY SHALL 
BECOME EFFECTIVE ONLY UPON MY INCAPACITY 
TO GIVE, WITHHOLD OR WITHDRAW INFORMED 
CONSENT TO MY OWN MEDICAL CARE. 

222 Signature of the Principal 

223 I did not sign the principal's signature above. I am at 
224 least eighteen years of age and am not related to the 
225 principal by blood or marriage. I am not entitled to any 
226 portion of the estate of the principal or to the best of my 
227 knowledge under any will of the principal or codicil 
228 thereto, or legally responsible for the costs of the princi-
229 pal's medical or other care. I am not the principal's 
230 attending physician, nor am I the represen ta ti ve or succes-
231 sor representative of the principal. 

232 
233 

234 
235 

236 
237 

238 
239 

240 
241 
242 
243 
244 
245 

246 
247 

248 
249 
250 

Witness: DATE 

Witness: DATE 

STATE OF 

COUNTY OF 

1
•·-.----::---------• a Notary Public of said 

County, do certify that ____________ ,as 
principal, and d . _______ an _______ , as 
witnesses who 
b . ' se names are signed to the writing above 

earmg date on the 
20 h . ----- day of _____ , _, ave this day acknowledged the same before me. 

Given under my hand this _________ day of 
_____ , 20_. 

My commission expires: ------------
Notary Public 
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§16-30-5. Applicability and resolving actual conflict between advance directives. 
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(a) The provisions of this article which directly conflict with the written directives contained in a living will or medical power of attorney executed prior to the effective date of this statute shall not apply. An expressed directive 
contained in a living will or medical power of attorney or 
by any other means the health care provider determines to 
be reliable shall be followed. 

(b) If there is a conflict between the person's expressed 
directives, the physician orders for scope of treatment 
form and the decisions of the medical power of attorney 
representative or surrogate, the person's expressed direc­
tives shall be followed. 

(c) In the event there is a conflict between two advance 
directives executed by the person, the one most recently 
completed takes precedence only to the extent needed to 
resolve the inconsistency. 

(d) If there is a conflict between the decisions of the 
medical power of attorney representative or surrogate and 
the person's best interests as determined by the attending 
physician when the person's wishes are unknown, the 
attending physician shall attempt to resolve the conflict by 
consultation with a qualified physician, an ethics commit­
tee or by some other means. If the attending physician 
cannot resolve the conflict with the medical power of 
attorney representative, the attending physician may 
transfer the care of the person pursuant to subsection (b), 
section twelve of this article. 

§16-30-6. Private decision-making process; authority of living 
will, medical power of attorney representative and 
surrogate. 

1 (a) Any capable adult may make his or her own health 
2 care decisions without regard to guidelines contained in 
3 this article. 
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4 (b) Health care providers and health care facilities may 
5 rely upon health care decisions made on behalf of an 
6 incapacitated person without reso�t to the courts o:' legal 
7 process, if the _decisions are made m accordance with the 
8 provisions of this article. 

9 (c) The medical power of attorney representative or 
10  surrogate shall have the authority to release or authorize 
1 1  the release of an incapacitated person's medical records to 
12 third parties and make any and all health care decisions on 
13 behalf of an incapacitated person, except to the extent that 
14 a medical power of attorney representative's authority is 
15 clearly limited in the medical power of attorney. 

16 (d) The medical power of attorney representative or 
17 surrogate's authority shall commence upon a determina-
18 tion, made pursuant to section seven of this article, of the 
19 incapacity of the adult. In the event the person no longer 
20 is incapacitated or the medical power of attorney repre-
21 sentative or surrogate is unwilling or unable to serve, the 
22 medical power of attorney representative or surrogate's 
23 authority shall cease. However, the authority of the 24 medical power of attorney representative or surrogate may 25 recommence if the person subsequently becomes incapaci-26 tated as determined pursuant to section seven of this 27 article unless during the intervening period of capacity the 28 person executes an advance directive which makes a 29 surro�ate unnecessary or expressly rejects the previously 
�O

l 
appointed surrogate as his or her surrogate. A medical power of attorney · ·t 32 . representative or surrogate's authon Y terminates up th d 33 

on e eath of the incapacitated person except with resp t t d · · 1 34 ec O ec1s1ons regarding autopsy, funera arrangements o . 
35 p "

d 
r cremation and organ and tissue donation: 

t ·r
ovi ed, That the medical power of attorney representa-36 ive or surrogate h h 37 in . as no authority after the death of t e capac1tated p . 38 fune 1 

erson to invalidate or revoke a preneed ra con tract . 39 accordan . executed by the incapacitated person in 
40 forty s 

ce with the provisions of article fourteen chapter - even of thi . ' . s code pnor to the onset of the incapacity 



17 [Enr. S. B. No. 658 
41 and either paid in full before the death of the incapaci-42 �ated person or collectible from the proceeds of a life 43 insurance policy specifically designated for that purpose. 
44 {e) The medical power of attorney representative or 45 surrogate shall seek medical information necessary to 46 make health care decisions for an incapacitated person. 47 For the sole purpose of making health care decisions for 
48 the incapacitated person, the medical power of attorney 
49 representative or surrogate shall have the same right of 
50 access to the incapacitated person's medical information 
51 and the same right to discuss that information with the 
52 incapacitated person's health care providers that the 
53 incapacitated person would have if he or she was not 
54 inc a paci ta ted. 

55 (f) If an incapacitated person previously expressed his or 
56 her wishes regarding autopsy, funeral arrangements or 
57 cremation, organ or tissue donation or the desire to make 
58 an anatomical gift by a written directive such as a living 
59 will, medical power of attorney, donor card, driver's 
60 license or other means, the medical power of attorney 
61 representative or surrogate shall follow the person's 
62 expressed wishes regarding autopsy, funeral arrangements 
63 or cremation, organ and tissue donation or anatomical gift. 
64 In the absence of any written directives, any decision 
65 regarding anatomical gifts shall be made pursuant to the 
66 provisions of article nineteen of this chapter. 

67 (g) If a person is incapacitated at the time of the decision 
68 to withhold or withdraw life-prolonging intervention, the 
69 person's living will or medical power of attorney executed 
70 in accordance with section four of this article is presumed 

i 
71 to be valid. For the purposes of this article, a physician or 
72 health facility may presume in the absence of actual notice 
73 to the contrary that a person who executed a living will or 

medical power of attorney was a competent adult when it 74 
75 was executed. The fact that a person executed a living will 
76 or medical power of attorney is not an indication of the 
77 person's mental incapacity. 
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§16-30-7. Determination of  incapacity. 

1 (a} For the purposes of this article, a person may not be 

2 presumed to be incapacitated merely by reason of ad-

3 vanced age or disability. With respect to a person who has 

4 a diagnosis of mental illness or mental retardation, such a 

5 diagnosis is not a presumption that the person is incapaci-

6 tated. A determination that a person is incapacitated shall 

7 be made by the attending physician, a qualified physician, 

8 a qualified psychologist or an advanced nurse practitioner 

g who has personally examined the person. 

10 (b) The determination of incapacity shall be recorded 
1 1  contemporaneously in the person's medical record by the 
12 attending physician, a qualified physician, advanced nurse 
13 practitioner or a qualified psychologist. The recording 
14 shall state the basis for the determination of incapacity, 
15  including the cause, nature and expected duration of the 
16 person's incapacity, if these are known. 

17 (c) If the person is conscious, the attending physician 
18 shall inform the person that he or she has been determined 
19 to be incapacitated and that a medical power of attorney 
20 representative or surrogate decisionmaker may be making 
21 decisions regarding life-prolonging intervention or mental 
22 health treatment for the person. 

§!6-30-8. Selection of a surrogate. 

1 (a) When a person is or becomes incapacitated, the 
2 attending h · · 
3 . P ysician or the advanced nurse practitioner 

with the assi t f 
4 

s ance o other health care providers as 

5 
necessary, shall select, in writing, a surrogate. The 
attending phys· · d 1 

6 
ician or a vanced nurse practitioner shal 

7 �e;s�nably attempt to determine whether the incapaci­
a e

d. person has appointed a representative under a 
8 me ical power of tt . . 
g . a orney, m accordance with the provi-

sions of section f f h "  
. 

10 p 
our O t is article, or if the incapacitated 

erson has a court . 
1 1 the . . -appomted guardian in accordance with 

provisions of art· 1 ic e one, chapter forty-four-a of this 
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12  code. I f  no  represe t t· 
13  auth . d 

n a ive or court-appointed guardian is 
?r_1ze or capable and willing to serve, the attending 14 

15 

16 

p�ys1cian or advanced nurse practitioner is authorized to se ect � health care surrogate. In selecting a surrogate the attending h · · ' 
17 

p ys1c1an or advanced nurse practitioner must m��e a reasonable inquiry as to the existence and avail­ab1h ty of a surrogate from the following persons: 18 

1 9  (1) The person's spouse; 

20 (2) The person's adult children· ' 
21 (3) The person's parents; 

22 (4) The person's adult siblings; 

23 (5) The person's adult grandchildren; 

24 (6) The person's close friends; 

25 (7) Any other person or entity, including, but not limited 
26 to, public agencies, public guardians, public officials, 
27 public and private corporations and other persons or 
28 entities which the department of health and human 
29 resources may from time to time designate in rules pro-
30 mulgated pursuant to chapter twenty-nine-a of this code. 

31 (b) After inquiring about the existence and availability 
32 of a medical power of attorney representative or a guard-
33 ian as required by subsection (a) of this section and 
34 determining that such persons either do not exist or are 
35 unavailable, incapable or unwilling to serve as a surrogate, 
36 the attending physician or an advanced nurse practitioner 

37 shall select and rely upon a surrogate in the order of 
38 priority set forth in subsection (a) of this section, subject 
39 to the following conditions: 

40 (1) Where there are multiple possible surrogate 
41 decisionmakers at the same priority level, the attending 
42 physician or the advanced nurse practitioner shall, after 

43 reasonable inquiry, select as the surrogate the person who 
44 reasonably appears to be best qualified. The following 
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. 45 criteria shall be considered in the determination of the 
46 person or entity best qualified to serve as the surrogate: 

4 7 (A) Whether the proposed surrogate reasonably appears 
48 to be better able to make decisions either in accordance 
49 with the known wishes of the person or in accordance with 
50 the person's best interests; 

51 (B) The proposed surrogate's regular contact with the 
52 person prior to and during the incapacitating illness; 

53 (C) The proposed surrogate's demonstrated care and 
54 concern; 

55 (D) The proposed surrogate's availability to visit the 
56 incapacitated person during his or her illness; and 

57 (E) The proposed surrogate's availability to engage in 
58 face-to-face contact with health care providers for the 
59 purpose of fully participating in the decision-making 
60 process; 

61 (2) The attending physician or the advanced nurse 
62 practitioner may select a proposed surrogate who is 
63 ranked lower in priority if, in his or her judgment, that 
64 individual is best qualified, as described in this section, to 
65 serve as the incapacitated person's surrogate. The attend-
66 ing physician or the advanced nurse practitioner shall 
67 document in the incapacitated person's medical records his 
68 or her reasons for selecting a surrogate in exception to the 
69 priority order provided in subsection (a) of this section. 

70 (c) The surrogate is authorized to make health care 
71  decisions on behalf of the incapacitated person without a 
72 court order or judicial involvement. 

7 3 ( d) A heal th care provider or heal th care facility may rely 
7 4 upon the decisions of the selected surrogate if the provider 
75 believes, after reasonable inquiry, that: 
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76 (1) A �uardian or representativ� under a valid, applica-77 ble medical power of attorney is unavailable incapable or 78 unwilling to serve; 

I .  
79 (2) There is no other applicable advance directive· ' 
80 (3) There is no reason to believe that such health care 81 decisions are contrary �o the incapacitated person's 82 religious beliefs; and 

83 ( 4) The attending physician or advanced nurse practi tio-
84 ner has not received actual notice of opposition to any 
85 health care decisions made pursuant to the provisions of 

I 86 this section. 
I 
! 87 (e) If a person who is ranked as a possible surrogate 

88 pursuant to subsection (a) of this section wishes to chal-
89 lenge the selection of a surrogate or the health care 
90 decision of the selected surrogate, he or she may seek 
91 injunctive relief or may file a petition for review of the 
92 selection of, or decision of, the selected surrogate with the 
93 circuit court of the county in which the incapacitated 
94 person resides or the supreme court of appeals. There shall 
95 be a rebuttable presumption that the selection of the 
96 surrogate was valid and the person who is challenging the 
97 selection shall have the burden of proving the invalidity of 
98 that selection. The challenging party shall be responsible 
99 for all court costs and other costs related to the proceed-

100 ing, except attorneys' fees, unless the court finds that the 
101 attending physician or advanced nurse practitioner acted 
102 in bad faith, in which case the person so acting shall be 
103 responsible for all costs. Each party shall be responsible 
104 for his or her own attorneys' fees. 

105 (f) If the attending physician or advanced nurse practi-
106 tioner is advised that a person who is ranked as a possible 
107 surrogate pursuant to the provisions of subsection (a) of ., this section has an objection to a health care decision to 108 
109 withhold or withdraw a life-prolonging intervention which 
110 has been made by the selected surrogate, the attending 
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111 
112 
113 
114 
115 
116 
117 
118 
119 
120 
121 
122 
123 
124 
, r  __ ;:i 

physician or advanced nurse practitioner shall_ document 

the objection in the medical records o_f the patient. Once 

notice of an objection or challenge 1s documented, the 

attending physician or advanced nurse practitioner shall 

notify the challenging party that the decision shall be 
implemented in seventy-two hours unless the attending 
physician receives a court order prohibiting or enjoining 
the implementation of the decision as provided in subsec­
tion (e) of this.section. In the event that the incapacitated 
person has been determined to have undergone brain death 
and the selected surrogate has authorized organ or tissue 
donation, the decision shall be implemented in twenty­
four hours unless the attending physician receives a court 
order prohibiting or enjoining the implementation of the 
decision as provided in said subsection. 

126 (g) If the surrogate becomes unavailable for any reason, 
127 the surrogate may be replaced by applying the provisions 
128 of this section. 

129 
130 
131 
132 
133 
134 

(h) If a person who ranks higher in priority relative to a 
selected surrogate becomes available and willing to be the 
surrogate, the person with higher priority may be substi­
tuted for the identified surrogate unless the attending 
physician determines that the lower-ranked person is best 
qualified to serve as the surrogate. 

135 ( i) The following persons may not serve as a surrogate: 
136 �l )  A treating health care provider of the person who is 
l3? mcapacitated; (2) an employee of a treatine1 health care 
138 provider not related to the person who is inca�acitated; (3) 
139 an o·wner, operator or administrator of a health care 
140 facility serving the person who is incapacitated; or (4) any 14 1 person h · w o 1s an employee of an owner operator or 
142 adrn· · 
143 1:m_strator of a health care facility serving the person who 15 mcapacitated and who is not related to that person. 

§IG-30-10. Reliance th · . . on au or1ty of hvmg will, physician orders 
for scope of treatment form, medical power of 
attorney representative or surrogate decision­
maker and protection of health care providers. 
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(a) A physician, licensed health care professional health ca_re _facility or employee thereof shall not be subject to cr1m1�al or civil liability for good-faith compliance with or reliance upon the directions of the medical power of attorney representative in accordance with this article. 

6 (b) A health care provider shall not be subject to civil or 
7 criminal liability for surrogate selection or good faith 
8 compliance and reliance upon the directions of the surro-
9 gate in accordance with the provisions of this article. 

10 (c) A health care provider, health care facility or em-
11 ployee thereof shall not be subject to criminal or civil 
12 liability for good-faith compliance with or reliance upon 
13 the orders in a physician orders for scope of treatment 
14 form. 

15 (d) No health care provider or employee thereof who in 
16 good faith and pursuant to reasonable medical standards 
17 causes or participates in the withholding or withdrawing 
18 of life-prolonging intervention from a person pursuant to 
19 a living will made in accordance with this article shall, as 
20 a result thereof, be subject to criminal or civil liability. 

2 1  (e) An attending physician who cannot comply with the 
22 living will or medical power of attorney of a principal 
23 pursuant to this article shall, in conjunction with the 
24 medical power of attorney representative, health care 
25 surrogate or other responsible person, effect the transfer 
26 of the principal to another physician who will honor the 
27 living will or medical power of attorney of the principal. 
28 Transfer under these circumstances does not constitute 
29 abandonment. 

§16-30-13. Interinstitutional transfers. 

1 (a) In the event that a person admitted to any health care 
2 facility in this state has been determined to lack capacity 
3 and that person's medical power of attorney has been 
4 declared to be in effect or a surrogate decisionmaker has 
5 been selected for that person all in accordance with the 
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6 requirements of this article and that person is subse-
7 quently transferred from one health care facility to 
8 another, the receiving health care facility may rely upon 
9 the prior determination of incapacity and the activation of 

10 the medical power of attorney or selection of a surrogate 
11 decisionmaker as valid and continuing until such time as 
12 an attending physician, a qualified physician, a qualified 
13 psychologist or advanced nurse practitioner in the receiv-
14 ing facility assesses the person's capacity. Should the 
15 reassessment by the attending physician, a qualified 
16 physician, a qualified psychologist or an advanced nurse 
17 practitioner at the receiving facility result in a determina-
18 tion of continued incapacity, the receiving facility may 
19 rely upon the medical power of attorney representative or 
20 surrogate decisionmaker who provided health care deci-
21 sions at the transferring facility to continue to make all 
22 health care decisions at the receiving facility until such 
23 time as the person regains capacity. 

24 (b) If a person admitted to any health care facility in 
25 this state has been determined to lack capacity and the 
26 person's medical power of attorney has been declared to be 
27 in effect or a surrogate decisionmaker has been selected 
28 for that person all in accordance with the requirements of 
29 this article and that person is subsequently discharged 
30 home in the care of a home health care agency or hospice, 
31 the home health care agency or hospice may rely upon the 
32 prior determination of incapacity. The home health care 
33 agency or hospice may rely upon the medical power of · 
34 attorney representative or health care surrogate who 
35 provided health care decisions at the transferring facility 
36 to continue to make all health care decisions until such 
37 time as the person regains capacity. 

38 (c} If a person with an order to withhold or withdraw 
39 life-prolonging intervention is transferred from one health 
40 care facility to another, the existence of such order shall be 
41 communicated to the receiving facility prior to the trans£ er 
42 and the written order shall accompany the person to the 
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43 r�ceiving facility and shall remain effective until a physi-44 cian at the receiving facility issues admission orders. 

45 (d) If a person with a physician orders for scope of 
46 treatment form is transferred from one health care facility 
47 to another, the health care facility initiating the transfer 
48 shall communicate the existence of the physician orders 
49 for scope of treatment form to the receiving facility prior 
50 to the transfer. The physician orders for scope of treat-
51 ment form shall accompany the person to the receiving 
52 facility and shall remain in effect. The form shall be kept 
53 at the beginning of the patient's transfer records unless 
54 otherwise specified in the health care facility's policy and 
55 procedures. After admission, the physician orders for 
56 scope of treatment form shall be reviewed by the attending 
57 physician and one of three actions shall be taken: 

58 (1) The physician orders for scope of treatment shall be 
59 continued without change; 

60 (2) The physician orders for scope of treatment form 
61 shall be voided and a new form issued; or 

62 (3) The physician orders for scope of treatment form 
63 shall be voided without a new form being issued. 

§1 6-30-22. Liability for failure to act in accordance with the 

directives of a living will or medical power of 

attorney or the directions of a medical power of 

attorney representative or health care surrogate. 

1 (a) A health care provider or health care facility without 
2 actual knowledge of a living will or medical power of 
3 attorney completed by a person is not civilly or criminally 
4 liable for failing to act in accordance with the directives of 
5 a principal's living will or medical power of attorney. 

6 (b) A health care provider or a health care facility is 
7 subject to review and disciplinary action by the appropri-
8 ate licensing board for failing to act in accordance with a 
g principal's directives in a living will or medical power of 
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10  attorney, or the decisions of a medical pow�r of attorney 

11 representative or heal th care surrogate: Provided, !hat_ the 

12  provider or facility had actual knowledge of the directives 

13 or decisions. 

14 (c) Once a principal has been determined to be incapaci-

15 tated in accordance with the provisions of this article and 

16 his or her living will or medical power of attorney has 
17 become effective, any health care provider or health care 
18 facility which refuses to follow the principal's directives in 
19 a living will or medical power of attorney or the decisions 
20 of a medical power of attorney representative or health 
21 care surrogate, because the principal has asked the health 
22 care provider or health care facility not to follow such 
23 directions or decisions, shall have two physicians, one of 
24 whom may be the attending physician, or one physician 
25 and a qualified psychologist, or one physician and an 
26 advanced nurse practitioner certify that the principal has 
27 regained capacity to make the request. If such certifica-
28 tion occurs, the provisions of the applicable living will or 
29 medical power of attorney, or the statute creating the 
30 authority of the health care surrogate shall not apply 
31  because the principal has regained decision-making 
32 capacity. 

§16-30-25. Physician orders for scope of treatment form. 

1 (a) No later than the first day of July two thousand 
2 th ' ree, the secretary of the department of health and human 
3 resources shall implement the statewide distribution of 
4 standardized physician orders for scope of treatment 
5 (POST) forms. 
6 (b) Ph · · 
7 

ysician orders for scope of treatment forms shall 

8 
be st��dardized forms used to reflect orders by a qualified 
phys1c1an for m d · 1 9 . e ica treatment of a person in accordance 
with thatpers ' · h 

10  
on s w1s es or, if that person's wishes are not 

reasonably kno d 1 1 . wnan cannot withreasonablediligencebe 
ascertained in d 12 Th f ' accor ance with that person's best interest. 

e orm shall be bright pink in color to facilitate recogni-
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13 tion by emergency medical services personnel and other 14 health care providers and shall be designed to provide for 15 information regarding the care of the patient, including, 16 but not limited to, the following: 
17 

18 

19 

20 

21  

22 

23 

24 

25 

(1) · The orders of a qualified physician regarding 
cardiopulmonary resuscitation, level of medical interven­
tion in the event of a medical emergency, use of antibiotics 
and use of medically administered fluids and nutrition and 
the basis for the orders; 

(2) The signature of the qualified physician; 

(3) Whether the person has completed an advance 
directive or had a guardian, medical power of attorney 
representative or surrogate appointed; 

26 (4) The signature of the person or his or her guardian, 
27 medical power of attorney representative, or surrogate 
28 acknowledging agreement with the orders of the qualified 
29 physician; and 

30 (5) The date, location and outcome of any review of the 
31 physician orders for scope of treatment form. 

32 (c) The physician orders for scope of treatment form 
33 shall be kept as the first page in a person's medical record 
34 in a health care facility unless otherwise specified in the 
35 health care facility's policies and procedures and shall be 
36 transferred with the person from one health care facility 
37 to another. 

ARTICLE 30C. DO-NOT- RESUSCITATE ACT. 

§16-30C-3. Definitions. 

1 As used in this article, unless the context clearly requires 
2 otherwise, the following definitions apply: 

3 (a) "Attending physician" means the physician selected 
4 by or assigned to the person who has primary responsibil-
5 ity for treatment or care of the person and who is a 
6 licensed physician. If more than one physician shares that 
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7 responsibility, any of those physicians may act as the 

8 attending physician under the provisions of this article. 

9 (b) "Cardiopulmonary resuscitation" means those 

10 measures used to restore or support cardiac or respiratory 
1 1  function in  the event o f  a cardiac or respiratory arrest. 

12 (c) "Do-not-resuscitate identification" means a stan-
13 dardized identification necklace, bracelet, card or physi-

14 cian orders for scope of treatment form as set forth in this 
15  article that signifies that a do-not-resuscitate order has 
16  been issued for the possessor. 

17 (d} "Do-not-resuscitate order" means an order issued by 

18 a licensed physician that cardiopulmonary resuscitation 

19 should not be administered to a particular person. 

20 (e) "Emergency medical services personnel" means paid 
21 or volunteer firefighters, law-enforcement officers, 
22 emergency medical technicians, paramedics or other 

23 emergency services personnel, providers or entities acting 

24 within the usual course of their professions. 

25 (f) "Health care decision" means a decision to give, 

26 withhold or withdraw informed consent to any type of 

27 health care, including, but not limited to,  medical and 

28 surgical treatments, including life-prolonging interven-

29 tions, nursing care, hospitalization, treatment in a nursing 

30 home or other extended care facility, home health care and 

31  the gift or donation of  a body organ or tissue. 

32 (g) "Health care facility" means a facility established to 
33 administer and provide health care services and which is 
34 commonly known by a wide variety of titles, including, but 
35 not limited to, hospitals, medical centers, ambulatory 
36 health care facilities, physicians' offices and clinics 
37 extended care facilities operated in connection with 
38 hospitals, nursing homes and extended care facilities 
39 operated in connection with rehabilitation centers. 
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(h) "Health care provider" means any physician, dentist, nurs_e, paramedic, psychologist or other person providing medical, dental, nursing, psychological or other health care services of any kind. 

(i) "Home" means any place of residence other than a 
health care facility and includes residential board and care 
homes and personal care homes. 

(j) "Incapacity" or words of like import means the 
inability because of physical or mental impairment, to 
appreciate the nature and implications of a health care 
decision, to make an informed choice regarding the 
alternatives presented and to communicate that choice in 
an unambiguous manner. 

(k) "Physician orders for scope of treatment (POST) 
form" means a standardized form containing orders by a 
qualified physician that details a person's life-sustaining 
wishes as provided by section twenty-five, article thirty of 
this chapter. 

(l) "Qualified physician" means a physician licensed to 
practice medicine who has personally examined the 
person. 

(m) "Representative" means a person designated by a 
principal to make health care decisions in accordance with 
article thirty-a of this chapter. 

(n) "Surrogate decisionmaker" or "surrogate" means an 
individual eighteen years of age or older who is reasonably 
available, is willing to make health care decisions on 
behalf of an incapacitated person, possesses the capacity 
to make health care decisions and is identified or selected 
by the attending physician or advanced nurse practitioner 
in accordance with applicable provisions of article thirty 
of this chapter as the person or persons who is to make 
decisions pursuant to this article: Provided, That a 
representative named in the incapacitated person's 
medical power of attorney, if such document has been 
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75 completed, shall have priority over a surrogate 

76 decisionmaker. 

77 (o) "Trauma" means blunt or penetrating bodily injuries 

7a from impact which occur in situations, including, but not 

79 limited to, motor vehicle collisions, mass casualty inci-

80 dents and industrial accidents. 

§16-30C-5. Presumed consent to cardiopulmonary resuscitation; 

health care facilities not required to expand to 

provide cardiopulmonary resuscitation. 

1 (a) Every person shall be presumed to consent to the 

2 administration of cardiopulmonary resuscitation in the 
3 event of cardiac or respiratory arrest, unless one or more 
4 of the following conditions, of which the health care 
5 provider has actual knowledge, apply: 

6 (1)  A do not resuscitate order in accordance with the 
7 provisions of this article has been issued for that person; 

8 (2) A completed living will for that person is in effect, 
9 pursuant to the provisions of article thirty of this chapter, 

10 and the person is in a terminal condition or a persistent 
1 1  vegetative state; or 

12 (3) A completed medical power of attorney for that 
l3 pe_rson is in effect, pursuant to the provisions of article 
14 thirty of this chapter, in which the person indicated that 
15 he or she does not wish to receive cardiopulmonary 
16  resuscitation, or his or her representative has determined 
17 that the person would not wish to receive cardiopulmonary 
18 resuscitation. 
19 (4) � completed physician orders for scope of treatment 
�0

1 
form m which a qualified physician has ordered do not 
resuscitate. 

22 (b) Nothing in th· t· 1 . . 
23 is ar 1c e shall require a nursmg home, 

personal care home, hospice or extended care facility 24 operated in con t· . 
25 . . nee 10n with hospitals to institute or 

mamtam the abil't t 1 Y o provide cardiopulmonary resuscita-



I 
l 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

31  [Enr. S. B. No. 658 

tion or to expand its existing equipment, facilities or perso_nnel to provide cardiopulmonary resuscitation: Prov_ided, That if a health care facility does not provide card�opulmonary resuscitation, this policy shall be com­
municated in writing to the person, representative or 
surrogate decisionmaker prior to admission. 

§16-30C-6. Issuance of a do-not-resuscitate order; order to be 
written by a physician. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11  

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

2 1  

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

(a) An attending physician may issue a do-not-resusci­
tate order for persons who are present in or residing at 
home or in a health care facility if the person, representa­
tive or surrogate has consented to the order. A do-not­
resuscitate order shall be issued in writing in the form as 

described in this section for a person not present or 

residing in a health care facility. For persons present in 
health care facilities, a do-not-resuscitate order shall be 
issued in accordance with the policies and procedures of 

the health care facility or in accordance with the provi-

sions of this article. 

(b) Persons may request their physicians to issue do-not­

resuscitate orders for them. 

(c) The representative or surrogate decisionmaker �ay 

t t a do not resuscitate order for a person with 
consen o - - . 
. ·t A do not-resuscitate order written by a 

m
h
ca�a�1 y

f
.
or a pers�n with incapacity with the consent of 

p ys1cian · I'd d 

the representative or surrogate decisio�maker is va i an 

shall be respected by health care providers._ 

nt to a do-not-resuscitate order 

(d) A parent may conse 
d h . 

. . h'ld provided that a secon p ys1-
for his or her mino_r c 

d

i 
th� child concurs with the opinion 

cian who has examine . . that the provision of 
of the attending phys_ici�n 

ld be contrary to 
. resusc1tat1on wou 

cardiopulmonary 
d d If the minor is between the 

d dical stan ar s. f h accepte me . nd in the opinion o t e 
. t nd eighteen a , . 

ages of six een a . ·s of sufficient maturity to 
attending physician, the minor i 
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28 understand the nature and effect of a do-not-resuscitate 

29 order, then no such order shall be valid without the 

30 consent of such minor. In the event of a conflict between 

31 the wishes of the parents or guardians and the wishes of 

32 the mature minor, the wishes of the mature minor shall 

33 prevail. For purposes of this section, no minor less t�an 

34 sixteen years of age shall be considered mature. Nothmg 

35 in this article shall be interpreted to conflict with the 

36 provisions of the child abuse prevention and treatment act 

37 and implementing regulations at 45 CFR 1340. In the 

38 event conflict is unavoidable, federal law and regulation 

39 shall govern. 

40 (e) If a surrogate decisionmaker is not reasonably 
41 available or capable of making a decision regarding a do-
42 not-resuscitate order, an attending physician may issue a 
43 do-not-resuscitate order for a person with incapacity in a 
44 health care facility: Provided, That a second physician 
45 who has personally examined the person concurs in the 
46 opinion of the attending physician that the provision of 
47 cardiopulmonary resuscitation would be contrary to 
48 accepted medical standards. 

49 (f) For persons not present or residing in a health care 
50 facility, the do-not-resuscitate order shall be noted on a 
51 physician orders for scope of treatment form or in the 
52 following form on a card suitable for carrying on the 
53 person: 

54 Do-Not-Resuscitate Order 
55 "As treating physician of d 
56 r d h 

__________ an a 
icense p ysician, I order that this person SHALL NOT 57 BE RESU�CITATED in the event of cardiac or respiratory 58 arrest. This order has been discussed w·th 59 orhis/her representative 

i ·------
60 his/her surrogate decisionmaker 

or 

61 h · ________ who as given consent as evidenced by his/her signature below. 
62 Physician Name ·----------



63 

64 
65 
66 

67 
68 

69 
70 
7 1  

7 2  
73 

74 
75 

76 
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Physician Signature 
Address -------��--
Person Signature 
Address --------�--= 
Surrogate Decisionmaker Sign at Address 

ure ______ _ 

{g) For persons residin in h 
. 

not-resuscitate order sh 
g

ll b
a ealth care facility, the do­

the following forms: 
a e reflected in at least one of 

(1) Forms required by th 1- . 
health f . . · e po icies and procedures of the 

care ac11lty; 

(f)
(2)

f
T
t
h
h
� do-n?t-resuscitate card as set forth in subsection 

o 1s section; or . 

(3) The physician orders for scope of treatment form . . 

§16-30C-7. Compliance with a do-not-resuscitate order. 

1 
2 
3 

(a) Health care providers shall comply with the do-not­
resuscitate order when presented with one of the follow­
ing: 

4 (1) A do-not-resuscitate ·order completed by a physician 
5 on a form as specified in section six of this article· , 

6 (2) Do-not-resuscitate identification as set forth in 

7 section thirteen of this article; 

8 (3) A do-not-resuscitate order for a person present or 

9 residing in a health care facility issued in accordance with 

10 the health care facility's policies and procedures; or 

1 1  (4) A physician orders for scope of treatment form in 

12  which a qualified physician has documented a do-not-

13 resuscitate order. 

14 (b) Pursuant to this article, health care providers shall 

1 5  respect do-not-resuscitate orders for persons in health care 

16  facilities, ambulances, homesand communitieswithin this 

17 state. 
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§16-30C-ll .  Interinstitutional transfers. 

i'th a do not-resuscitate order is transferred 
1 If a person w -

health care facility to another health care 2 from one . . . . 
3 facility, the health care facility imtiatmg the t_ransfer shall 

4 communicate the existence of a do-not-resuscitate or�erto 

5 the receiving facility prior to the transfer . . The written 

6 do-not-resuscitate order, the do-not-resuscitate card as 
7 described in section six of this article or the physician 
8 orders for scope of treatment form shall accompany the 
g person to the health care f�cility re�e�ving the perso� �nd 

10  shall remain effective until a physician at the receiving 
1 1  facility issues admission orders. The do-not-resuscitate 
12 card or the physician orders for scope of treatment form 
13 shall be kept as the first page in the person's transfer 
14 records. 

§16-30C-13. Do-not-resuscitate order form; do-not-resus-

citate identification; public education. 

1 (a) The secretary of the department of health and 
2 human resources, no later than the first day of July, one 
3 thousand nine hundred ninety-four, shall implement the 
4 statewide distribution of do-not-resuscitate forms as 
5 described in section six of this article. 

6 (b) Do-not-resuscitate identification as set forth in this 
7 article may consist of either a medical condition bracelet 
8 or necklace with the inscription of the patient's name, 
9 date of birth in numerical form and "WV do-not-resusci-

10 tate" on it. Such identification shall be issued only upon 
1 1  presentation of a properly executed do-not-resuscitate 
12 order form as set forth in section six of this article, a 13 physician orders for scope of treatment form in which a 14 qualified physician has documented a do-not-resuscitate 15  order, or a do-not-resuscitate order properly executed in 16 accordance with a health care facility's written policy l 7 and procedure. 
18 (c) The secretary of the department of health and 19 human resources, no later than the first day of July, one 
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20 thousand nine hundred ninety-four, shall be responsible 
2 1  for establishing a system for the distribution of the do-
22  not-resuscitate identification bracelets and necklaces. 

23  (d) The secretary of the department of health and 
24 human resources, the first day of July, one thousand nine 
25 hundred ninety-four, shall develop and implement a 
26  statewide educational effort to inform the public of their 
2 7  right to accept or refuse cardiopulmonary resuscitation 
28 and to request their physician to write a do-not-resusci-
29  tate order for them. 

,: . 
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